

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAY 3 - 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 06-1317

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFREY DEVAN LEONARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS SIMPSON,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE  
FOR RACE AND JUSTICE**

---

**CORRECTED COPY**

CHARLES J. OGLETREE, JR.  
125 Mount Auburn Street  
Third Floor  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  
(617) 495-8285

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 3, 2007

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**BLANK PAGE**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Mr. Jeffrey Leonard and the Childhood Abuse Evidence.....	4
B. Dr. Johnson's Testimony .....	4
C. The Post-Conviction Experts and the Medical History Evidence.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE DEGREE AND KIND BARRIER VIOLATES <i>STRICKLAND</i> BY PRECLUDING A DETERMINATION OF WHETHER THERE EXISTS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT, ABSENT THE ERRORS, THE SENTENCER WOULD HAVE CONCLUDED THE BALANCE OF AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES DID NOT WARRANT DEATH .....	6

A.	Post-conviction Mitigation Evidence Substantially Differing In Degree From Mitigation Evidence Adduced During The Penalty Phase Can Suffice To Establish Prejudice.....	7	
	i.	The degree and kind barrier conflicts with over two decades' worth of this court's <i>Strickland</i> jurisprudence. ....	7
	ii.	The degree and kind versus degree or kind split squarely divides the Fourth and Sixth from the Third and Ninth Circuits. ....	10
A1.	Social Science Research Proves That Evidence Differing In Degree But Not Kind Can Alter The Persuasive Effect Of A Defendant's Mitigation Case.....	12	
	i.	Corroboration permits the jury to obtain an independent evaluation of a defendant's social history, thereby making mitigation testimony credible, memorable, and persuasive. ....	12

- ii. Interviews with former capital jurors confirm the empirical evidence suggesting that corroboration enhances persuasive effect.....14
- iii. Mitigation evidence that portrays a defendant's social history comprehensively and accurately enhances the jury's objective decision-making.....15
- iv. Family member testimony humanizes a defendant by creating an opportunity for jurors to sympathize with the defendant and his family. ....16

B. Failure To Eliminate Erroneously Introduced Aggravating Evidence Violates *Strickland* By Precluding An "Absent The Errors" Prejudice Determination. ....17

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES:**

Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	18, 19
Broom v. Mitchell, 441 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
Buckner v. Polk, 453 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
Earp v. Ornoski, 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
Hill v. Mitchell, 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
Hovey v. Ayers, 458 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 19
Jermyn v. Horn, 266 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
Outten v. Kearney, 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7, 10
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
Slaughter v. Parker, 187 F. Supp. 2d 755 (W.D. Ky. 2001).....	3, 16
Slaughter v. Parker, 450 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9



Slaughter v. Parker, 467 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12, 19
Stankewitz v. Woodford, 365 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	8, 9
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3, 8, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Stephen P. Garvery, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What Do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 Columbia L. Rev. 1538 (1998) .....	16
Stephen G. Harkins, Richard E. Petty, <i>Effects of Source Magnification of Cognitive Effort on Attitudes: An Information Processing View</i> , <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> , 40, 401 (1981) .....	13
Stephen G. Harkins, Richard E. Petty, <i>Information Utility and the Multiple Source Effect</i> , <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> , 52, 260 (1987) .....	13-14

Stephen M. Smith; David R. Shaffer, *Vividness Can Undermine or Enhance Message Processing: The Moderating Role of Vividness Congruency*, *Personality and Social Psychology Bulletin*, 26, 769 (2000).....15

Scott E. Sundby, *The Jury As Critic: An Empirical Look At How Capital Juries Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony*, 83 *Va. L. Rev.*, 1109 (1997).....14, 15, 16, 17
